on the 12th day of May, 1909, praying for the creation of a new
county out of the territory now lying in Eed Lake county, Min-
nesota, the same to be known as Pennington county, and de-
scribed as follows, to wit:

Commencing at the southwest corner of section nineteen (19)
in township one hundred fifty-two (152) north of range forty-five
(45) west of the 5th principal meridian, according to the United
States government survey thereof, running thence east along the
south line of sections nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-one
(21), twenty-two (22), twenty-three (23), twenty-four (24) in
townships one hundred fifty-two (152) north of each of ranges
forty-five (45), forty-four (44), forty-three (43), forty-two (42),
forty-one (41) and forty (40) west of the 5th principal merid-
ian, to the southeast corner of section twenty-four (24) in town-
ship one hundred fifty-two (152) north of range forty (40) west
of the 5th principal meridian, thence running south on the range
line between ranges thirty-nine (39)' and forty (40) west to the
southwest corner of township one hundred fifty-two (152) north
of range thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th principal meridian,
thence east on the south line of said township one hundred fifty-
two (152) north of range thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th prin-
cipal meridian, to the southeast corner of said township one
hundred fifty-two (152) north of range thirty-nine (39) west of
the 5th principal meridian, thence running north on the east
line of said township one hundred fifty-two (152) north of range
thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th principal meridian, to the

northeast corner of said township one hundred fifty-two (152)
north of range thirty-nine (39) west, thence running west along
the north line of said township one hundred fifty-two (152) north
of range thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th principal meridian, to
the southeast corner of township one hundred fifty-three (153)
north of range thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th principal merid-
ian, thence running north along the cast line of townships one
hundred fifty-three (153) and one hundred fifty-four (154)
north of range thirty-nine (39) west of the 5th principal merid-
ian, to the southeast corner of Marshall county as the same
now exists, thence running west along the southern boundary
line of said Marshall county to a point where said boundary
line intersects the range Use between ranges forty-five (45) and

[...]

forty-six (46) west of the 5th principal meridian, the said point
being the northwest corner of said Red Lake county as the
same now exists, thence running south on the range line between
ranges forty-five (45) nnd forty-six (46) west of the 5th prin-
cipal meridian to the southwest corner of township one hundred
fifty-three (153) north of range forty-five (45) west of the 5th
principal meridian, thence running east on the south line of
said township one hundred fifty-three (153) north of range
forty-five (45) west to the northwest corner of township one
hundred fifty-two (152) north of range forty-five (45) west of
the 5th principal meridian, thence running south on the range
line between ranges forty-five (45) and forty-sis (46) west of
the 5th principal meridian to the southwest corner of section
nineteen (19) in township one hundred fifty-two (152) north

[...]

(22), twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24) in townships one
hundred fifty-two (152) north of each of ranges forty (40),
forty-one (41), forty-two (42), forty-three (43), forty-four (44)
and forty-five (45) west of the 5th principal meridian, and all
of townships one hundred fifty-two (152) and one hundred
fifty-three (153) north of range thirty-nine (39) west of the
5th principal meridian, and also all that part of township one
hundred fifty-four (154) north of range thirty-nine (39) west
of the 5th principal meridian, lying and being within said Red
Lake county as said county now exists.

The proposed county seat of said proposed new county shall
be the city of Thief River Palls, located on sections twenty-
seven (27), twenty-eight (28), thirty-three (33) and thirty-four
(34) in township one hundred fifty-four (154) north of range
forty-three (43) west of the 5th principal meridian.

The names and places of residence of the persons who shall
constitute the first county board of said proposed new county
are as follows: Peter C. "Wold, residing on lots one (1) and

[...]

prise more than four hundred square miles and contain more
than two thousand inhabitants; and

WIIKREAS, on the 12th day of May, A. D. 1910, said petition
was duly considered by the Governor of the State of Minnesota
and found and certified to as conforming in all respects to the
provisions of section three hundred eighty-one (381) of the
Revised Laws of 1905; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the provisions of section threo hun-
dred eighty-two (382) of the Revised Laws of 1005, the Governor
of the State of Minnesota, on the 12th day of May. 1910. duly
issued his proclamation declaring that snid, petition had been

[...]

in said state on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in No-
vember, 1910, which proclamation was duly filed, recorded and
published in accordance with the provisions of said law; and

"WHEREAS, It appears that the notice of election, as provided
by section three hundred eighty-four (384) of the Revised Laws
of 1905. was duly given to the electors of the county of Red
Lake and duly specified that the question of the creation of the
county of Pennington would be voted upon at the said general

election, and that the law for such cases made and provided